
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 30th March, 2016
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Colin Gamble 

Email: colingamble@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th January 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

4  BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification Report for the Year ended 31 
March 2015 (Pages 5 - 20)
Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

5  BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance (Pages 21 - 30)
Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services 

6  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 31 - 52)
Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

7  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate: Annual Report 2015/16 and 
Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation Strategy for 2016/17. (Pages 53 - 86)
Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

8  BDO: Audit Plan 2015/16 (Pages 87 - 110)
Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

9  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2016/17 (Pages 111 - 148)
Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

Members:

Cllr McMahon (Vice-Chair), Cllr Ayling (Chair), Cllr Buckley, Cllr Courtenay, Cllr Davidson, Cllr 
Nevin, Cllr Robertson, Cllr Stafford, Everitt and Cllr Betson

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 20th January, 2016
Place: Civic Suite, Civic Centre, Jubilee Room

Present: Councillor Ayling (Chair)
Councillors McMahon (Vice-Chair), Betson, Buckley, Courtenay, 
Davidson, Nevin, Robertson, Stafford and Everitt (Co-opted Member)

In Attendance: S Holland and R Harris, E Allen, L Everard, D Kleinberg, A 
Langridge, C Fozzard and J Denman.

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.30 pm

565  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence at this meeting.

566  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

567  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th September 2015 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.

568  Corporate Risk Register 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the updated 
Corporate Risk Register for 2015/16.

Resolved:- 

That the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2015/16, is noted.

569  Treasury Management Policy 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services presenting the Treasury Management policy for 2016/17 comprising the 
following documents:

 - Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2016/17.
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17.
- Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17.

1

3



Resolved:- 

That the Treasury Management Policy for 2016/17, be endorsed. 

570  BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance 

The Committee considered a report by the BDO external auditor on the progress 
made delivering the 2014/15 and 2015/16 Annual Audit Plans.

Resolved:- 
That the progress made in delivering the Annual Audit Plans for 2014/15 and 
2015/16, be accepted.

571  BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services presenting the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15.

Resolved:-

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15, be approved.

572  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services updating Members on the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2015/16.

During consideration of this matter the Committee requested that additional 
information should be included in the status box (Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report) regarding the status of the project.

Resolved:-

That the progress made in delivering the 2015/16 Internal Audit Strategy, be noted.

573  Counter Fraud & Investigation Services Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services on the progress made in delivering the Corporate Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Strategy for 2015/16.

During consideration of this matter the Committee requested that successful fraud 
enforcement action should be more widely publicised in the media.

Resolved:- 

That the Directorate's performance to date be noted.

574  Information Items 

2



The Committee noted the following documents: 

 CIPFA Better Governance Forum, Audit Committee Update, issue 18:
- Self-assessment and Improving Effectiveness
- Appointment and Procurement of External Auditors
- Regular Briefing on Current Issues

 Public Sector Audit Appointments, Annual Regulatory Compliance and 
Quality report for BDO, Audit Year 2014/15

Chairman:

3



This page is intentionally left blank



BDO: Grant Claims and Returns 
Certification report for the Year 
ended 31 March 2015  

Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services
to

Audit Committee
on

30th March 2016

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification Report for the Year ended 31 March 2015
Executive Councillor – Councillor Ron Woodley

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the External Auditor’s Grant Claim and Return Certification Report 
for 2014/15 to the Audit Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the Grant Claim and Return Certification 
Report for 2014/15.

3. Background

3.1 The Audit Commission mandated that the results of certification work will be 
produced annually by February each year to highlight errors, adjustments and 
qualifications arising in claims.

3.2 A senior representative of BDO (the appointed External Auditor to the Council) 
will present this report to the Audit Committee and respond to Members’ 
questions.

4. Corporate 
[...]
ment. The final value of 

subsidy to be claimed by the Council for the financial year is submitted to central 

government on form MPF720A, which is subject to audit certification. 

Our work on this claim includes verifying that the Council is using the correct version of its 

benefits software and that this software has been updated with the correct parameters. We 

also agree the entries in the claim to underlying records and test a sample of cases from 

each benefit type to confirm that benefit has been awarded in accordance with the relevant 

legislation and is shown in the correct cell on form MPF720A. The methodology and sample 

sizes are prescribed by the Audit Commission and the Department for Work and Pensions 

(DWP).  We have no discretion over how this methodology is applied. 

 

Our audit of 40 individual claimant files highlighted some errors in the Council’s benefit 

administration and subsidy entitlement calculations. Our testing also required us to follow 

up on errors identified in the previous year. The errors mainly involved the incorrect 

recording of income and the misclassification of overpayments. The prescribed audit 

methodology requires that where errors are not considered to be ‘isolated’, additional 

samples are drawn and the impact of the error is quantified by extrapolating the test 

results. Accordingly, over 360 additional cases were reviewed covering all benefit types. This 

work was carried out by the Council on samples determined by BDO.  

The Council has put in place a process to regularly check the values of income entered into 

the system for a claimant.  As a result the number and value of errors identified for these 

cases have reduced compared to the previous year. 

A large number of miss-classification errors were identified as a result of the extended 

testing.  This did not have an impact on the subsidy receivable by the Council because the 

overpayments threshold had been breached.  This means that th
[...]
between years.  As the 

contribution rates are not the 

same between the years, the 

Council was unable to fully 

disaggregate these manual 

adjustments.   

 
 
All manual adjustments should be approved by 
the Senior HR & Payroll Technical Officer before 
they are processed. 
 

 

 

Medium 

Guidance given on Payments 

and Deductions in the 

system to ensure changes 

are made in the correct year 

by the team. 

Any adjustments required 

are advised to the team to 

complete and are checked 

by the Senior HR & Payroll 

Technical Officer. 

Sue Putt 

Group Manager 

Implemented 

18



 

 
 

 

 

 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 

complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 

of the company and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 

consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO LLP is separately 

authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business. 

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

 

 

  

 

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BDO: Progress Report to Those 
Charged with Governance  

Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services
to

Audit Committee
on

30 March 2016

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance
Executive Councillor – Councillor Ron Woodley

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To report on progress in delivering the 2014/15 and 2015/16 Annual Audit 
Plans.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee accepts progress made in delivering the Annual Audit 
Plans for 2014/15 and 2015/16.

3. Background

3.
[...]
he progress in delivering the 2014/15 and 2015/16 
audit. 

Auditors’ principal objectives are to review and report on, to the extent required by the relevant legislation and the 
requirements of the Code of Audit Practice for Local Government, the audited body’s: 

• financial statements 

• arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

We are also required to certify specified grant claims and returns. 

 

24



 

 

 

2 

 

SOUTHEND–ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 

March 2016 

2014/15 Annual Audit Plan – progress summary as at 15 March 2016 

Area of work Scope / Associated deadlines Status Outputs / Date 

Planning Risk assessment and formulation of the audit plan. 

Detailed audit plan to be issued outlining direction 
of the audit. 

First phase of work completed. 

 

Planning Letter 2014/15 
Reported to the Audit Committee in June 2014. 

Audit Plan 2014/15 
Reported to the March 2015 Audit Committee 
meeting. 

 

Interim audit Audit of the key financial systems that support the 
financial statements of accounts. 

To be completed prior to commencement of the 
audit of the financial statements in July 2015. 

 

Work is complete. 

 

We report to management any deficiencies in 
internal control identified during the audit.   

Where such deficiencies are significant we also 
report them in our Final Report to the Audit 
Committee. 

 

Financial 
Statements audit 

Audit of the draft financial statements to determine 
whether they give a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial affairs and the income and 
expenditure for the year. 

Deadline for issue of audit opinion and publication 
of the statement of accounts is 30 September 
2015. 

 

Work is complete. 

 

Final Report to the Audit Committee  

Reported to Audit Committee on 30 September 
2015. 

Opinion on the financial statements 
Opinion issued on 30 September 2015. 

Whole of 
government 
accounts audit 

Audit of the consolidation pack for consist
[...]
March 2016 claims, to be issued by February 
2017. 

To be drafted after certification work 
concluded. 

Grants Report to those charged with governance to 
be issued by February 2017. 

 

28



 

 

6 

 

March 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 

complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 

of the council and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 

consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO Northern Ireland, a 

separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO 

Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial 

Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 1 of 3

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2015/16.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2015/16 
Internal Audit Strategy.

3. Internal Audit Plan Status

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 26th February 2016.  This shows that since the last Audit Committee, five 
audits have been deleted from the Audit Plan and the reasons for that.  These 
risks have been taken into account when producing the Audit Plan for 2016/17. 

3.2 However in order to provide the Audit Committee with assurance that the 
fieldwork for outstanding audits will be substantially completed by the end of 
March 2016, addit
[...]
lly 
implemented

Substantially 
implemented

Partially 
implemented

Not 
implemented

Unable to 
retest

22 0 3 2 3

The College has made very good progress in addressing the issues raised in the 
original report and therefore strengthening its Governance, Information and Asset 
Management and Financial Management and Reporting arrangements.
Two recommended actions are not applicable at this time given the College is in 
special measures.  It had developed and approved the recommended multi-year 
improvement and financial plans however these are currently not the basis of 
managing the College.  It is currently required to work to shorter, more specific 
Ofsted approved improvement plans.   
As the College no longer has income generating activities, this action is also now not 
applicable.
With regard to the outstanding issues:
 the Finance Director is currently reviewing all finance staff’s Job Descriptions as 

part of a review of the structure and skills of the finance team
 action is underway to tag and log all non-IT equipment
 the annual review of current contracts and use of contractors will be extended to 

look for areas where the cumulative spend is over £50k.
Action is still required to develop:
 a formalised, documented staff leaver process that includes a check to remove 

the person's access to all information systems 
 a college wide asset register.
Once the new asset management system is in place, an exercise will be undertaken 
to assess whether:
 all assets can be accounted for
 the condition of assets is known so it can be used to inform both maintenance 

and replacement programmes.

51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee for consideration the:

 Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate's (the Directorate) Annual Report 
for 2015/16

 Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation (CF&I) Strategy for 2016/17
2. Recommendation
2.1 The Audit Committee notes the Directorate's performance to date.
2.2 The Audit Committee endorses the 2016/17 Corporate Counter Fraud & 

Investigation Strategy.

3. Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate - Annual Report

3.1 The joint working arrangements with Thurrock Council have been operational 
since October 2014.  This 17 month partnership has seen significant 
improvements in the technical abilities and resilience at Southend to increase the 
effectiveness of the counter fraud services and further the Council’s anti-fraud 
culture.

3.2 In the last 12 months the Directorate has detected fraud worth £1.88m at 
Southend Borough Council against a previous historic high, before the 
partnership, of £388k per annum. Appendix 5 outlines how this fraud figure is 
calculated using the government’s standards.

3.3 The Directorate has also been successful in using the Proceeds of Crime Act to 
recover money taken by criminals. In this year is £45,764 has been recovered.

3.3 The government’s £594k grant funding, given to the Directorate in 2014 to further 
expand its partnership approach, has positioned the unit as a national leader in 
tackling fraud in local government. 

3.4 This grant project has seen the work of the Directorate detect £18,540,614 on 
behalf of eight local authorities, including at Southend and Thurrock, four housing 
associations and two government departments.

3.5 A report detailing the progress of the unit is detailed in Appendix 1.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services
to

Audit Committee 
on

30 March 2016

Report prepared by: David Kleinberg, Group Manager 
Counter Fraud & Investigation and Linda Everard, 

Head of Internal Audit

Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate: Annual Report                                          
Executive Councillor – Councillor Ron Woodley

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

53

7



Page 2 of 4

4. Fighting Fraud Locally

4.1 The original Local Government Fraud Strategy ran f
[...]
se 2014 concluded that 
local authorities detected fewer cases in 2013/14 but their value increased by 6%.  It 
identified detected fraud in the following areas:

Category Value

Council Tax Discount 16.9m

Right to Buy 12.3m

Social Care (Direct Payments) 6.2m

Category Value

False Insurance Claims 4.8m

Abuse of Position 4.5m

81



Appendix 4: 2015/16 Corporate Counter Fraud and Investigation Strategy 

5

Procurement 4.5m

Schools (maintained) 2.3m

Business Rates 1.2m

The Directorate will:

 take account of these nationally identified risks in developing its annual work 
programme

 work with the Internal Audit Service to develop the fraud risk aspect of the 
internal audit risk assessment which covers all Council activities.  This will help 
joint working, particularly where proactive exercises are being planned.

Work Plan

The Directorate's Corporate Counter Fraud and Investigation Plan for 2015/16 is split 
into three areas which include:

 assessing compliance with national frameworks (e.g. Fighting Fraud Locally and 
Protecting the Public Purse etc) to ensure the Council's governance 
arrangements in this area are fit for purpose 

 delivering a programme of proactive work, including data matching exercises 
(Appendix 2)

All allegations reported to the Directorate will be recorded and then risk assessed to 
determine the work priorities for the team.
Progress in delivering the work programme will be reported upon quarterly to 
Corporate Management Team and the Audit Committee.
The work undertaken by the Directorate will inform:

 the Head of Internal Audit's annual opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council's governance, risk management and control arrangements

 the Section 151 Officer's opinion when certifying the annual financial statements

 the view given by the Chief Executive and Leader on behalf of the Council in the 
Annual Governance Statement

 external audit's work when auditing the financial statements.

Resourcing

A staff 
[...]
3 0 0 0 63

No offences** 35 7 0 0 42

Under investigation** 26 35 9 8 78

Closed** 21 48 23 5 95

**These Figures represent the status of investigations conducted by the Directorate that 
commenced during 2015/16 but also those received in previous years but concluded in 
2015/16.

Outcomes Achieved

Formal Caution 1 N/A N/A 1 2

Administrative Penalty 4 N/A N/A N/A 4

Prosecution Action 12 5 1 3 13

Tenancy Property 
Recovered N/A 48 N/A N/A 48

Right to Buy Closed N/A 6 N/A N/A 3

Blue Badge Recovered N/A N/A 9 N/A 2

Warning Issues N/A N/A 38 0 23

Staff Dismissal N/A N/A N/A 1 1

Fraud Prevention Saving 4 1 N/A N/A 5

85



Appendix 5: CF&ID Case Summary to 8 March 2016

2

Value of Proven Fraud re: Closed Investigations

Prosecution Caution Administrative Penalty Other Fraud Savings

£600,736 £5,812 £9,133 £14,604

Right to Buy Fraud 
Savings

Tenancy Fraud 
Savings Money Recovered TOTAL

£347,540 £864,000 £45,764 £1,887,589

86



BDO: Audit Plan 2015/16  Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services
to

Audit Committee
on

30 March 2016

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Audit Plan 2015/16
Executive Councillor – Councillor Woodley

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the External Auditor's Audit Plan for 2015/16 to the Audit Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee accepts BDO's Audit Plan for 2015/16.

3. Background

3.1 As required by the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code), the 
external auditor must produce an audit planning document.  This should set out 
how the auditors intend to carry out their responsibilities in light of their 
assessment of risk.

3.2 A senior representative of BDO (the appointed External Auditor to the Council) 
will present this report to the Audit Committee and respond to Members’ 
questions.

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Aims and Priorities 
Audit work contributes to the delivery of all the Council's Aims and Priorities. 

4.2 Financial Implications
The prescribed requirements of what needs to be undertaken by the external 
auditor is defined by the National Audit Office.  The plan and fees proposed 
reflect the application of these requirements to this Council based upon an 
assessment of risk which is set out in the Audit Plan for 2015/16.
The cost to the Council of external audit for 2015/16 is planned to be £165,042.

4.3 Legal Implications
The Council is required to have an external audit of its activities that complies 
with the requirements of the Code.  By considering this report, the Committee 
can satisfy itself that this requirement is being discharged.

Agenda
Item No.

87

8



BDO: Audit Plan 2015/16  Page 2 of 2

4.4 People and Property Implications
None

4.5 Consultation 
The planned audit work has been discussed and agreed with the Corporate 
Director for Corporate Services and the Head of Finance and Resources.

4.6 Equalities Impact Assessment
None

4.7 Risk Assessment
Poor performance by the Council in the areas subject to review could result in 
either a qualified audit opinion or value for money conclusion and may also 
impact adversely on any corporate assessment.
Periodically considering whether the external auditor is delivering the agreed 
Annual Audit Plan helps mitigate the risk that the Council does not receive an 
external audit service that complies with the requirement of the Code.

4.8 Value for Money 
The Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited sets the fee formula for 
determining external audit fees for all external auditors, taking into account the 
results of the outsourcing of their audit practice and market testing the audit work 
that is now fully delivered by the private sector audit firms. 

4.9 Community Safety Implications and Environmental Impact
None

5. Background Papers

 The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice

 Public Sector Appointments Limited Work Programme and Scales of F
[...]
 we believe are material or clearly wrong. 

 

 

107



 

18 

 

APPENDIX II: INDEPENDENCE 

 

INDEPENDENCE - ENGAGEMENT TEAM ROTATION 

SENIOR TEAM MEMBERS  NUMBER OF YEARS INVOLVED  ROTATION TO TAKE PLACE IN YEAR ENDED 

Lisa Clampin - Engagement lead 2 31/03/2020 

Alison Langridge - Project manager 4 31/03/2023 

 
 
 
 

108



 

 
 

 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 

complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 

of the organisation and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 

consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO Northern Ireland, a 

separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO 

Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial 

Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



IA Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 
2016/17   

Page 1 of 5

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting Strategy and Audit Plan 
for 2016/17 to the Audit Committee for consideration.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee approves the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 
2016/17.

3. Background

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Regulations) make it a requirement 
for internal audit to take into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance in delivering the service.  

3.3 The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the 
service to produce a risk based plan that:

 takes into account the:

 requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion 

 Council's ass
[...]
audits

Detailed audit 
work

Individual
audit reports

Charter,  
Strategy, 
Audit Plan

147



How We Will Work With You Statement Appendix 2c 

2

Internal Audit

Headteachers
& Chair of
Governors
(Re Schools
Audits)

Relevant
Head of
Service(s)
(see note 1
below)

Relevant
Corporate
Director(s) /
Director
(see note 2
below)

Chief
Executive
(Head of Paid
Service)

Head of
Finance &
Resources
(Section 151
Officer)

Corporate
Management
Team         
(see note 1
below)

Audit
Committee 

Terms of
Reference for
audits

Detailed audit 
work

Individual
audit reports

Quarterly
Performance
Reports

Audit report
action plans

Charter,  
Strategy, 
Audit Plan

Annual
Report

Officers: Monitor all action plans and sign off
reports with High or Satisfactory assurance IA: Copy final feedback

report if one is produced Consider then note the
results of both IA work and

management sign off of
reports as part of IA's
Quarterly Performance

Report

IA: Re-audit action plans with Partial or Minimal
assurance once all implementation dates have

passed 

IA: Produce and discuss / finalise report and
agree an updated action plan if required

(cc to relevant
Head of Service

& Corporate
Director)

Discuss audit findings insert Copy draft Consider then note  the
report

Discuss the
draft if

necessary
Copy draft 

Consider then accept the
Head of Internal Audit

Annual Report

Note 1 These groups include the Council's Monitoring Officer
Note 2 Regular briefings are held with all the Corporate Directors / Director and the Chief Executive

Quarterly
Performance
Reports

Audit report
action plans

Annual
Report

148


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th January 2016
	4 BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification Report for the Year ended 31 March 2015
	Southend BC Final Grants report 2014-15 final

	5 BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance
	SoSBC Progress Report March 2016 final

	6 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	b App 1 Audit Plan 2015-16 final
	c App 2 Opinion and Themes other audit and grants final
	d App 2b Follow up audits final

	7 Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate: Annual Report 2015/16 and Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation Strategy for 2016/17.
	App 1 CFID Annual Report March 16 dk draft - After CMT comments_NSF
	App 2 CFID Proactive Work Programme - After CMT comments_NSF
	App 3 NFI Update March 16 dk draft - After CMT comments_NSF
	App 4 Corporate CFI Strategy 2016-17 draft - After CMT comments_NSF
	App 5 CFID Case Summary 2015-16 dk draft - After CMT comments_NSF

	8 BDO: Audit Plan 2015/16
	Southend BC Audit Plan 2015_16

	9 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2016/17
	b App 1 Internal Audit Charter final
	c App 2 - Internal Audit Strategy final
	d App 2a Audit Plan 2016-17 final
	e App 2b Assurance against corporate risks final
	f App 2c How we will work with you to CMT final




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 30th March, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillors McMahon (Vice-Chair), Buckley, Courtenay, M Davidson, 
C Nevin, I Robertson, Betson and Mr Everitt (co-opted member).

In Attendance: Ms S Holland, Mr R Harris, Ms L Everard, Mr D Kleinburg, Ms E 
Allen, Ms J Denman and Ms L Clampin (External BDO Auditor).

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.15 pm

743  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayling (no substitute).

744  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

(a) Councillor McMahon – Minute 747 (BDO: Progress Report to those charge with 
Governance) – Non-Pecuniary Interest – member of Troubled Families 
Administrative Board and a close colleague works alongside the CQC and on 
Serious Case Reviews;

745  Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th January 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th January 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

746  BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification Report for the Year ended 
31 March 2015 

The Committee considered a report of the BDO External Auditor presented the 
External Auditor’s Grant Claim and Return Certification report for 2014/15.

The Committee asked a number of questions related to the Housing Subsidy Grant 
Claim which were responded to by officers and the BDO External Auditor.  

The Committee expressed concerns regarding the potential £480,000 housing 
benefit subsidy loss in 2014/15 which occurred as a result of miss-classification 
errors in the Council’s benefit administration and subsidy entitlement calculations.  
In response the Corporate Director for Corporate Services would ensure that there 
would be appropriate officer representation at the next meeting to provide a 
progress report on the actions being taken to address this matter and also provide 
a detailed explanation / overview of the complexities of the benefits administration 
process in respect to subsidy claims.



Resolved:

1. That the Grant Claim and Return Certification Report for 2014/15 be accepted.

2. That Cabinet be requested to note the concerns of the Audit Committee 
regarding the high level of loss in housing benefit subsidies in 2014/15 due to miss-
classification errors in the Council’s benefit administration and subsidy entitlement 
calculations.

747  BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance 

The Committee considered a report of the BDO External Auditor which provided an 
update on progress in delivering the 2014/15 and 2015/16 Annual Audit Plans.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the Annual Audit Plans for 2014/15 and 
2015/16 be accepted.

748  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services which provided an update on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2015/16.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2015/16 Internal Audit Strategy, be noted.

749  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate: Annual Report 2015/16 and 
Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation Strategy for 2016/17. 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services which provided an update on the progress made in delivering the 
Council’s Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation Plan for 2015/16, and the 
Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation (CF&I) Strategy for 2016/17.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

1. That the Directorate’s performance to date be noted.

2. That the 2016/17 Corporate Counter Fraud and Investigation Strategy be 
endorsed.

750  BDO: Audit Plan 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the BDO External Auditor which presented 
the External Auditor’s Audit Plan for 2015/16.



The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the BDO 
External Auditor.

Resolved:

That the BDO Audit Plan for 2015/16, be accepted.

751  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services which presented the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting Strategy, 
Audit Risk Assessment and proposed Audit Plan for 2016/17 for consideration.

Resolved:

That the Charter, Strategy and proposed Audit Plan for 2016/17, be approved.

752  Vote of Thanks 

The Vice-Chair reported that this would be the last meeting which Mr Everitt would 
be attending as he was retiring from the Committee as the co-opted member.  The 
Vice-Chair, on behalf of the Committee, extended her thanks and appreciation to 
Mr Everitt for his work and significant contributions and wished him every success 
for the future.

Members also noted that this was Councillor Robertson’s last Audit Committee 
meeting before retiring as a Councillor.  The Vice-Chair, on behalf of the 
Committee, extended her thanks and appreciation for his work and contributions 
and wished him every success for the future.

Chairman:


